

OCD-3

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
ORIGINAL SIDE

[COMMERCIAL DIVISION]

IA No. GA-COM/1/2024  
In CS-COM/668/2024

RAJ KUMAR PODDAR  
-VS-  
AJAY KUMAR SURANA

BEFORE:  
The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO  
Date : June 25, 2024.

Appearance :  
Mr. Ratul Das, Adv.  
Mr. Ashutosh Singh, Adv.  
...for the plaintiff

Mr. Debapritam Guha, Adv.  
Mr. Joydeep Guha, Adv.  
...for the defendant

The Court: Mr. Ratul Das, learned counsel, is appearing for the plaintiff.

Mr. Debapratim Guha, learned counsel, is appearing for the defendant.

Counsel for the plaintiff submits that in compliance of the order dated 26<sup>th</sup> April, 2024 the plaintiff had sent copy of the plaint, documents and application along with the server copy of this order by speed post to the defendant in two addresses of the defendant but both letters have been returned unserved with the remark 'addressee left without instruction' and 'addressee cannot be located'.

Counsel for the plaintiff has filed affidavit-of-service. Let the same be kept with the record.

Learned counsel appearing for the defendant submits that the plaintiff has not served the copy of the plaint, documents and application in terms of the order passed by this Court dated 26<sup>th</sup> April, 2024. Counsel for the defendant submits that he will accept the service of notice of the interim application being GA-COM/1/2024.

In view of the submission made by the counsel for the defendant, learned counsel appearing for the plaintiff is directed to serve the copy of GA-COM/1/2024 along with documents to the learned counsel for the defendant in course of the day.

The defendant is directed to file affidavit-in-opposition within three weeks. Reply thereto, if any, be filed within one week thereafter.

Counsel for the plaintiff submits that the interim order granted earlier is going to be expired today and prays for extension of interim order.

In view of the submission made by the counsel for the plaintiff, interim order dated 26<sup>th</sup> April, 2024 is extended till 30<sup>th</sup> July, 2024 or until further orders, whichever is earlier.

List the matter on 26<sup>th</sup> July, 2024 under the heading 'New Motion'.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)