

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction  
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA-COM/1/2024  
In CS-COM/668/2024

RAJ KUMAR PODDAR  
Vs  
AJAY KUMAR SURANA

BEFORE:  
The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO  
Date : 26<sup>th</sup> July, 2024.

*Appearance:*  
*Mr. Ratul Das, Adv.*  
*Mr. A. Singh, Adv.*  
*...for plaintiff.*

The Court: Mr. Ratul Das appearing for the plaintiff.

None appears on behalf of the defendant. By an order dated 25<sup>th</sup> June 2024 the defendant is directed to file affidavit in opposition within three weeks. Counsel for the plaintiff has also communicated the said order on 26<sup>th</sup> June 2024, but inspite of the direction the defendant has not filed affidavit in opposition, when the matter is called today none appears on behalf of the defendant and no accommodation is sought for. Considering the submission made by the Counsel for the plaintiff, for the interest of justice the case is adjourned.

Let the matter appear on 30<sup>th</sup> August 2024. The interim order which is going to be expired on 30<sup>th</sup> of July, 2024 is extended till 30<sup>th</sup> August, 2024 or until further order whichever is earlier.

It is made clear that by the date fix if the defendant failed to file affidavit in opposition, opportunity to file affidavit in opposition will be closed and the application will be taken up for hearing without affidavit.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)