

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction  
ORIGINAL SIDE  
[COMMERCIAL DIVISION]

IA NO. GA-COM/1/2024  
In CS-COM/668/2024

RAJ KUMAR PODDAR  
Vs  
AJAY KUMAR SURANA

BEFORE:  
The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO  
Date : November 22, 2024.

Appearance:  
Mr. Ratul Das, Adv.  
Ms. Pallavi Ray, Adv.  
...for the plaintiff

Mr. Soumya Basu, Adv.  
...For the defendant

The Court: Mr. Ratul Das, learned Counsel, is appearing for the plaintiff. Mr. Soumya Basu, learned Counsel, is appearing for the defendant.

By an order dated 30<sup>th</sup> August, 2024, this Court has directed the defendant to furnish the security by way of deposit of an amount of Rs.80 lakhs with the Registrar, Original Side, of this Court within two weeks from the date of receipt of the copy of this order.

In spite of the order passed by this Court and after receipt of the order, the defendant has failed to comply with the order. The Branch Manager, Standard Chartered Bank has sent a communication by a letter dated 2<sup>nd</sup> May, 2024 informing this Court that at present the balance available amount in account No.33705900667 is Rs.3,204,129.10/- which is insufficient as per the demand of the plaintiff.

Counsel for the defendant prays for two weeks time to comply with the order passed by this Court for depositing the amount and submitted that his client is going to Shillong for his father's treatment and in the meantime he will manage the amount and deposit the same.

Considering the submissions made by the Counsel for the defendant and the undertaking given by the Counsel for the defendant, the case is adjourned.

Let the matter appear on 20<sup>th</sup> December, 2024.

The interim order granted earlier which is going to be expired today (i.e. on 22<sup>nd</sup> November, 2024) is extended till 24<sup>th</sup> December, 2024 or until further order, whichever is earlier.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)