

OCD-9

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
COMMERCIAL DIVISION  
ORIGINAL SIDE

CS-COM/668/2024  
IA No.GA-COM/1/2024, GA-COM/2/2025

RAJ KUMAR PODDAR  
-VS-  
AJAY KUMAR SURANA

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO

Date : March 28, 2025.

Appearance:

Mr. Ratul Das, Adv.  
Mr. Ashutosh Singh, Adv.  
... for the plaintiff

Ms. Sreejoyee Bose, Adv.  
Mr. S. Ash, Adv.  
... for the defendant

1. Mr. Ratul Das, learned counsel, is appearing for the plaintiff.
2. Ms. Sreejoyee Bose, learned counsel, is appearing for the defendant.
3. Counsel for the defendant prays for time.
4. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that by an order dated 30<sup>th</sup> August, 2024 this Court has directed the defendant to furnish the security amount of Rs.80 lakhs with the Registrar, Original Side of this Court within two weeks from the date of receipt of copy of this order.
5. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that the copy of the order has been received by the defendant but till date the defendant has not furnished the security amount of Rs.80 lakhs as directed by this Court.

6. Accordingly, the Registrar, Original Side is directed to submit report whether any amount is deposited by the defendant in terms of the order dated 30<sup>th</sup> August, 2024 or not. Let the said report be filed on or before 8<sup>th</sup> April, 2025.
7. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that the interim order granted earlier is going to be expired on 4<sup>th</sup> April, 2025 and prays for extension of the interim order.
8. In view of the submission made by the counsel for the plaintiff, the interim order is extended till 11<sup>th</sup> April, 2025 or until further orders, whichever is earlier.
9. List the matter on 8<sup>th</sup> April, 2025.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)

RS