

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
COMMERCIAL DIVISION
ORIGINAL SIDE

CS-COM/668/2024
IA No.GA-COM/1/2024, GA-COM/2/2025

RAJ KUMAR PODDAR
-VS-
AJAY KUMAR SURANA

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO

Date : June 16 2025.

Appearance:

Mr. Ratul Das, Adv.
Mr. Ashutosh Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Sharma, Adv.
... for the plaintiff

1. Mr. Rahul Sharma, learned counsel, is appearing for the plaintiff.
2. None appears on behalf of the defendant.
3. It is found from the record that time and again this Court has passed orders directing the defendant to file affidavit in opposition in connection with GA-COM/1/2024 and GA-COM/2/2025 but till date no affidavit is filed. Today when the matter is called, none appears on behalf of the defendant, no accommodation is sought for.
4. In view of the above, time to file affidavit in opposition in connection with GA-COM/1/2024 and GA-COM/2/2025 is closed.
5. Let both the applications be fixed for hearing on 8th July, 2025.
6. Interim order is extended till 15th July, 2025 or until further order whichever, is earlier.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)