

In the High Court at Calcutta
Commercial Division
Original Side

IA No. GA-COM/3/2026
In CS-COM/668/2024

RAJ KUMAR PODDAR
-VS-
AJAY KUMAR SURANA

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA ROY
Date : May 6, 2026.

Appearance:

Mr. Ratul Das, Adv.
Mr. Ashutosh Singh, Adv.
Ms. Chandrika Sharma, Adv.
... for the plaintiff

Mr. Soumya Basu, Adv.
... for the defendant

Mr. Vipul Kundalia, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Anurag Roy, Adv.
... for the Customs Authority

The Court: Mr. Ratul Das, learned Advocate appearing for the plaintiff submits that there is a possibility of settlement between the parties and terms of settlement is under preparation.

Mr. Soumya Basu, learned Advocate appears for the defendant.

Mr. Vipul Kundalia, learned Senior Advocate appears for the Customs Authority.

Since the settlement is expected in the matter, the matter is directed to go out of the list for the time being, with liberty to mention, upon notice to each other and on the Customs Authority.

Affidavit of service filed in Court today is taken on record.

(ANIRUDDHA ROY, J.)